3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005.
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006.
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006.
6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006.

— 6 —
M07 — 26021343 (Easyknit) (user: kai)

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior

period are as follows:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Income statement items

Increase in gain arising on change in fair value of investment properties 115,621 —
Increase in administrative expenses in relation to share-based payments expense (1,900) —
Increase in deferred tax liabilities relating to investment properties (4,041) (7,884)

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year 109,680 (7,884)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 are

summarised below:

31.3.2005
Retrospective

adjustments 31.3.2005
Prospective

adjustments 1.4.2005
HK$’000

(Originally
stated)

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

Balance sheet items

HKAS 39
Other investments 244,030 — 244,030 (244,030) —
Bills receivable — — — 3,441 3,441
Available-for-sale investments — — — 244,030 244,030
Bank borrowings

— amount due within one year (120,986) — (120,986) (3,441) (124,427)

HK(SIC) Interpretation 21
Deferred tax liabilities (1,717) (11,796) (13,513) — (13,513)

Total effects on assets and
liabilities (11,796) —

Accumulated profits and total
effect on equity 697,968 (11,796) 686,172 — 686,172

— 7 —
M07 — 26021343 (Easyknit) (user: kai)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2004 are summarised below:

31.3.2004
Retrospective

adjustments 31.3.2004
HK$’000

(Originally
stated)

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

Balance sheet items

HK(SIC) Interpretation 21
Deferred tax liabilities and total effect on liabilities (510) (3,912) (4,422)

Accumulated losses and total effect on equity (1,443,893) (3,912) (1,447,805)

4. TURNOVER

Turnover represents the aggregate of the amounts received and receivable for goods and properties sold, net

of returns, and services rendered by the Group, the total amount of quota income received and receivable

from temporary transfer of permanent textile quota entitlements, and rental income received and receivable

during the year. An analysis of the Group’s turnover is as follows:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations:
Sales of goods 458,666 499,121
Rental income 22,432 24,345
Sales of properties 8,349 39,017
Building management fee income 268 173
Quota income — 20,369

489,715 583,025
Discontinued operation:

Bleaching and dyeing services — 6,976

489,715 590,001

5. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into four main operating divisions -garment

sourcing and export, property investment, investment in securities and loan financing. These divisions are

the bases on which the Group reports its primary segment information. The division of bleaching and dyeing

were discontinued in May 2004.

— 8 —
M07 — 26021343 (Easyknit) (user: kai)

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

Year 2006

Income statement

Continuing operations

Garment
sourcing

and export
Property

investment
Investment

in securities
Loan

financing Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
External 458,666 31,049 — — — 489,715
Inter-segment — 3,311 — — (3,311) —

Total 458,666 34,360 — — (3,311) 489,715

RESULT
Segment result (21,342) 212,484 95 4,219 (3,765) 191,691

Share of results of associates (4,548)
Finance costs (4,609)

Profit before taxation 182,534
Taxation (9,683)

Profit for the year 172,851

Note: Inter-segment transactions are charged at prevailing market prices.

— 9 —
M07 — 26021343 (Easyknit) (user: kai)

Year 2005

Income statement

Continuing operations
Discontinued

operations

Garment
sourcing

and
export

Property
investment

Investment
in securities

Loan
financing

Bleaching
and dyeing Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
External 519,490 63,535 — — 6,976 — 590,001
Inter-segment — 3,000 — — 7 (3,007) —

Total 519,490 66,535 — — 6,983 (3,007) 590,001

RESULT
Segment result 23,667 169,889 159,498 1,926 (258) (1,939) 352,783

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 14,149 14,149
Share of results of associates 2,876
Finance costs (3,566)

Profit before taxation 366,242
Taxation (17,773)

Profit for the year 348,469

Notes:

(a) Inter-segment transactions are charged at prevailing market prices.

(b) Turnover from garment sourcing and export includes income from temporary transfer of permanent

textile quota entitlements of HK$19,812,000.

— 10 —
M07 — 26021343 (Easyknit) (user: kai)

Geographical segments

An analysis of the Group’s turnover by geographical market is as follows:

Turnover
2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 31,049 63,535